



| | [मा | ता । वर्षा वर्ष | ा महर | पुल आ | ्र क्लाइ विकार अ | ਮਿਲੇਭ | आणि : | ोदवहा | (तयार के ता | लुका । | EGIB | | n, 1901 | | म ३, ५, ६ क्रमांक | | |
|---|--------------|--------------------|-----------------------|---------------|---------------------|-----------------|--------------------|--------------|----------------|----------|---------------|----------------|----------------|-----------|----------------------|-------------|-----------------|
| - | भूमायन | | Tip | गपन क | माकाचा | 14 | धारणा दिती | 1. | - | भोगवर | गदाराचे न | ाव | | | क्रमाम चे नाव | खंड | 1 |
| - | Ч иза | - 1 | 1 | उपविभ | 4117 | | ाष्ट्र म | dr. | र्वकर | 410) | illy al | 200 | | gion | ų nu | b . | h. |
| | | 34 | - | | | 1 | - | 1/_ | 960 | 200 | 102 | 2 | | | e del | | - |
| - | ताचे स्था | - Indian | - | • | T. | -6× | आर | + * | खुआह जार | -91 | TIT | लोरते | 7 | - KIT | अधिकार | | |
| | . 7 | गगवडीय | म्य के | * | 1 6 | वटर | - | 47 | खे भार | 1 219 | 2 10 | <i>न्</i> ० अं | TT DE | (a) gir | | 5T (90 y) | 0) |
| 4 | | | | | | 0 | 23 | | (| SAU | | | | |)-H | ASI. | ज्यव रात् |
| , | | | | | | | | 1 | <i>जाम</i> | 620 | केशन | न्या <u>भ</u> | त्में तम्बे | C | केंद्र वर्षा | 70 | бПа 21T |
| , | | | ****** | | - | | 23 | 4 | Trateman. | 114 | O (ald- | 166 | ., | (9) | 10)60 | シン(当 | |
| | ¥ | | तब्रु | | - | T. S. | 13 | 7 | अन्यप साम्ब | 1- HI | लि अन | | 03111 | | | _ | |
| यो यो | टिखराब | (लागव | डीयोग्य | नसलेल | 5)- | * | | | | (984) | 80 | 04 | יויכט | | ¥. | 1 | |
| 2 | - वः | (अ) | | | | | 1 5 | | 42 | 3/17 | (73) | 777 | 37 | 77 | | | |
| 70 | , i | i:(ৰ) | 7 | ٠., | ٠. | | 1 | | 16 | | 2 | 0-93 | 713 | | | 1 | |
| · · | unit. | | एव | त्य | | | 02 | _ | Z. | 201 | \mathcal{D} | 1 | | · #fl | मा आणि भ | पापन चिन्हे | |
| · . | आकारणी | 1 | ger. A | | | रुपगे | 000 | से | | 9 3 | (| | | | | * 4 | |
| ٠ | जुड़ी कि | वा विशे | य आक | तरणी ृ. | | | 7 | | | 100 |) | | | | | | |
| 3 | _ | 100 | | | | | 1 | THE | नमुना | बोरा (| पिकांची | नोंदर | इही) | | · meter P | 34 J | |
| 3 | 12 | | | जारिक | nster: | अधिका | र अभि | लेख आ | थि गोंदव | वा (तयार | करणे व | पुश्चिती | त ठेवणे) | नेयम, १९५ | भ् यातील वि | | |
| D | - | -1 | HEIRING | जुनान | R | काछात् | नील क्षेत्र | ांचा तेपा | ille | | | उपलन्ध | त्रमलला | 1 | | Ç | |
| - | | | - | Ax | भिगताखा | लील धे | 13 | | চনত বি | वकाखाली | Els. E | जा | - FI | E RIA | | | 1 |
| 700 | वर्द | énia | Freed | | 6 | ाटनः पि स्वा | के व प्र जीत की | त्येका- | E. | E | Pafen | | | Sin and | | | |
| ٠ | | | 7853 | Silfa Fall | 1 | 10 | 1 | अबल सिधित | पिकाचे म | स सिवित | अवस ि | herei | J.E | E | | r. | Ę |
| 3 | | | मित्रुणाचा क्रमांक | लुख | | मिलाई मार्थ | मानिस सिवित | 易涯 | \$ | 10 | 11 | 13 | 11 | tv. | | 11 | |
| 7 | h- | 1 | 3 | ₹ 3. m. | k, 341. | - | ₹. 3H. | કે. ગા | | \$. MI. | 1. 31. | | 3. M. | | - | * | |
| 7 | 2090 | 1 | | | | | | | -117 | | | | | | | 3 | |
| - | 100 | A | 1 | | | | | | 45 | 7 | | | | | | | |
| · · | | | | - ; | | | | | 1 | | | | | - | | | |
| NAME OF THE PARTY | | 17. | | | | , t | - | - | | i - | | | | | 1 | 445 E. S. | |
| 70 | | | | | | | T | | | 1 | 1 | | | | नवव | ल रायार | 0.28/20 |
| | | | - | | | | | | | | 1 | | | 1 | 1/19 | N.C. | |
| ra ale | | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | | | 1 | n : . | | | | | - | Verella. | ती आंचेगांव | व इंद्रक |
| | | | | | | | 1 | | | 1. | | | 1. | | | | |
| | 1 | | | | | | 1 | - | | 1 | - | | | | 1 4 | | |
| 110 | 7 | | | | 1 | 1 | | 1 | | | 1. | | 30 | cretar | V / | ے | |
| | | 1 | 1. | | | 1 | 1. | | | | نان | Ama | - Edu | cation | Societ | У, | CANTING SERVICE |
| | . – | | | | | | | | | t. | #. 2: | Dha | inkwad | i, Pune | 41104 | 5 | - |
| - | | | | | | | - | | | | | | | | -6 | | |
| | | | 1 1 | 4 160 | | | | | 140 | | | | 10 | - | | सचिव | सोसायटी |

Index -2

SroName: Joint S.R. Haveli 20

Doc No.: 6846/2022

Regn:63m

Village Name: Ambegaon Bu A

(1) Article

Leave and Licenses (36 A)

(2) Deposit

(3) Licence Fee

(5) Area

Rs.10000/-

(4) Property Description

Corporation: Pune, Other details: Land+Building/Shed No:Open Land , Floor No:Ground Floor , Building Name: Ambegaon Budruk, Block Sector: Ambegaon BK Pune 411046, Road: Near Dnyanprasarak Vidya Mandir, City:Ambegaon Bu A, District:Pune, Survey Number: 30/4/6, Leave and License Months:60

(6) Assessment or Judi

(7) Licensor Name and Address

Proprietorship: Valshnavi Construction Address: Block Sector:Near Dnyanprasarak Vidya Mandir, Road:S N.30//6, City:Ambegaon Bk, District:Pune, State:Maharashtra, Pin:411046 PAN: AAHFV2918D through Authorized Partner Arun Damodar Sokande Age: 56; Address: Block Sector:Osmanabad, Road:Vikas Nagar, City:Osmanabad, District:Latur, State:Maharashtra,

Pin:413501 PAN:

13000 Square Feet

(8) Licensee Name and Address

Trust: Amar Education Society Address: Block Sector:Dhankawadi Ambegaon Shiv, Road:S no 34/18, City:Dhankawadi, District:Pune, State:Maharashtra, Pin:411043 PAN: AADTA8402H through their Secretary Mrs Mangal Arun Sokande Age: 51; Address: Block Sector:Osmanabad, Road:Vikas Nagar, City:Osmanabad, District:Latur, State:Maharashtra, Pin:413501 PAN:

(9) Date of Execution

02/05/2022

20) Date of Registration

10/05/2022

(11) Registration Number/Year

6846/2022

(12) Stamp Duty

Rs.1500.00/-

(13) Registration Fee

Rs.1000/-

(14) Remark



| D LICENSE AGREEM | | GRN/Transaction Id | Date | |
|------------------|---------------|--------------------|------------|--|
| articulars | Amount Paid | | Duto | |
| Stamp Duty | Rs. 1500.00/- | MH001350920202223E | 02/05/2022 | |
| Pagistration Fee | Rs. 1000/- | MH001350920202223E | 02/05/2022 | |

LEAVE AND LICENSE AGREEMENT

This agreement is made and executed on $\underline{02/05/2022}$ at $\underline{\text{Haveli}}$ Between,

1) Vaishnavi Construction (Proprietorship) Residing at: Block Sector:Near Dnyanprasarak Vidya Mandir, Road:S N.30//6, Ambegaon Bk, Pune, Maharashtra, 411046
through his Authorized Partner Mr. Arun Damodar Sokande, Age: About 56 Years, Occupation:
Business Residing at: Block Sector:Osmanabad, Road:Vikas Nagar, Osmanabad, Latur,
Maharashtra, 413501

HEREINAFTER called 'the Licensor (which expression shall mean and include the Licensor above named and also his/her/their respective heirs, successors, assigns, executors and administrators)

AND

1) Amar Education Society (Trust) Residing at: Block Sector: Dhankawadi Ambegaon Shiv, Road: S no 34/18, Dhankawadi, Pune, Maharashtra, 411043

through Secretary Mrs Mangal Arun Sokande, Age: About 51 Years Residing at: Block Sector: Osmanabad, Road: Vikas Nagar, Osmanabad, Latur, Maharashtra, 413501

HEREINAFTER called 'the Licensee' (which expression shall mean and include only Licensee above named).

WHEREAS the Licensor is absolutely seized and possessed of and or otherwise well and sufficiently entitled to all that constructed portion being unit described in Schedule I hereunder written and are hereafter for the sake of brevity called or referred to as Licensed Premises and is/are desirous of giving the said premises on Leave and License basis under Section 24 of the Maharashtra Rent Control Act, 1999.

AND WHEREAS the Licensee herein is in need of temporary premises for Non-Residential use has/have approached the Licensor with a request to allow the Licensee herein to use and occupy the said premises on Leave and License basis for a period of 60 Months commencing from 01/05/2022 and ending on 30/04/2027, on terms and subject to conditions hereafter appearing.

AND WHEREAS the Licensor have agreed to allow the Licensee herein to use and occupy the said Licensed premises for his/her/their aforesaid Non-Residential purposes only, on Leave and License basis for above mentioned period, on terms and subject to conditions hereafter appearing;

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY AGREED TO, DECLARED AND RECORDED BY AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS:-



- 1) Period: That the Licensor hereby grants to the Licensee herein a revocable leave and license, to occupy the Licensed Premises, described in Schedule I hereunder written without creating any tenancy rights or any other rights, title and interest in favour of the Licensee for a period of 60 Months commencing from 01/05/2022 and ending on 30/04/2027
- 2) License Fee & Deposit: That the Licensee shall pay to the Licensor License fee at the rate of Rs. 10000(Ten Thousand Only) per month towards the compensation for the use of the said Licensed premises. This amount of monthly License fee amount shall be payable within first five days of the concerned month of Leave and License.
- 3) Maintenance Charges: That the Licensee herein shall bear and pay all the maintenance charges in respect of the said Licensed Premises, and other outgoings including all rates, taxes, levies, assessment, non occupancy charges, etc. in respect of the said premises shall be paid by the Licensor.
- 4) Electricity Charges: The licensee herein shall pay the electricity bills directly for energy consumed on the licensed premises and should submit original receipts to Licensor indicating that the electricity bills are paid.
- 5) Use: That the Licensed premises shall only be used by the Licensee for Non-Residential purpose. The Licensee shall maintain the said premises in its existing condition and damage, if any, caused to the said premises, the same shall be repaired by the Licensee at its own cost subject to normal wear and tear. The Licensee shall not do anything in the said premises which is or is likely to cause a nuisance to the other occupants of the said building or to the prejudice in any manner to the rights of Licensor in respect of said premises or shall not do any unlawful activities prohibited by State or Central Government.
- 6) Alteration: That the Licensee shall not make or permit to do any alteration or addition to the construction or arrangements (internal or external) to the Licensed premises without previous consent in writing from the Licensor.
- 7) No Tenancy: That the Licensee shall not claim any tenancy right and shall not have any right to transfer, assign, and sublet or grant any license or sub-license in respect of the Licensed Premises or any part thereof and also shall not mortgage or raise any loan against the said premises.
- 8) Inspection: That, the Licensor shall on reasonable notice given by the Licensor to the Licensee shall have a right of access either by himself / herself / themselves or through authorized representative to enter, view and inspect the Licensed premises at reasonable intervals.
- 9) Cancellation: That, Subject to the condition of lock in period (if any), if the Licensee commits default in regular and punctual payments of monthly compensation as herein before mentioned or commit/s breach of any of the terms, covenants and conditions of this agreement or if any legislation prohibiting the Leave and License is imposed, the Licensor shall be entitled to revoke and / or cancel the License hereby granted, by giving notice in writing of one month and the Licensee too will have the right to vacate the said premises by giving a notice in writing of one month to the Licensor as mentioned earlier.



possession: That the immediately at on the expiration or termination or cancellation of this eement the Licensee shall vacate the said premises without delay with all his/her/their goods and belongings. In the event of the Licensee failing and / or neglecting to remove himself / herself / themselves and / or his/her/their articles from the said premises on expiry or sooner determination of this Agreement ,the Licensor shall be entitled to recover damages at the rate of double the daily amount of compensation per day and or alternatively the Licensor shall be entitled to remove the Licensee and his/her/their belongings from the Licensed premises, without recourse to the Court of Law.

11) Registration: This Agreement is to be registered and the expenditure of Stamp duty and registration fees and incidental charges, if any, shall be borne by the <u>Licensee and Licensor equally</u>.

SCHEDULE I

(Being the correct description of premise Land+Building/Shed which is the subject matter of these presents)

All that constructed portion being Non-Residential unit bearing Land+Building/Shed No. Open Land, Built-up:13000 Square Feet, situated on the Ground Floor Floor of a Building known as 'Ambegaon Budruk' standing on the plot of land bearing Survey Number:30/4/6,Road: Near Dnyanprasarak Vidya Mandir, Location: Ambegaon BK Pune 411046, of Village:Ambegaon bu a situated within the revenue limits of Tehsil Haveli and Dist Pune and situated within the limits of Blune Municipal Corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have set and subscribed their respective signatures by way of putting thumb impression electronic signature hereto in the presence of witness, who are identifying the executants, on the day, month and year first above written.



| Name & Address | Photo | Thumb Image | Digitally signed |
|--|-------|-------------|------------------|
| Licensor Vaishnavi Construction (Proprietorship) through his Authorized Partner Mr. Arun Damodar Sokande Address:Block Sector:Osmanabad, Road:Vikas Nagar, Osmanabad, Latur, Maharashtra, 413501 | | | Not Available |
| Licensee Amar Education Society (Trust) through her Secretary Mrs Mangal Arun Sokande Address:Block Sector:Osmanabad, Road:Vikas Nagar, Osmanabad, Latur, Maharashtra, 413501 | A.S. | | Not Available |
| Witness of execution of all executants Bharat Bhagwat Bhopale Address: Block Sector:Jai Kranti College, Road:Datta nagar Road, Katraj, Pune, Maharashtra, 411046 | | | Not Required |
| Witness of execution of all executants Bunil Thapa Address: Block Sector:Beldare Prestu, Road:Datta nagar, Katraj, Pune, Maharashtra, 11046 | | | Not Required |

Admission Of Execution / Identification

The following parties have admitted that they have executed the Agreement of Leave and Licenses & the identifires have stated that they are well acquainting to the said parties. They have given their consent to, Department of Stamp and Registration, Maharashtra State to obtain their Aadhaar number, Name and fingerprint for authentication with UIDAI and their identity has been verified with the UIDAI.



| ame & UID | Date & Time of Admission | Date ,Time of Verification with UIDAI | Information received from UIDAI(Name,Gender,Aadhaar No,Photo) |
|---|---------------------------|---|---|
| Vaishnavi Construction through Authorized Partner Arun Damodar Sokande | | 02/05/2022 03:13:41 PM | Arun Damodar Sokande, Male, XXXX XXXX 0103 |
| licencee Amar Education Society through Secretary Mrs Mangal Arun Sokande | 1 | 02/05/2022 03:14:12 PM | Mangal Arun Sokande, Female, XXXX XXXX 5018 |
| identifier for al executants Bharat Bhagwa | 02/05/2022 | 02/05/2022 03:15:33 PM | Bharat Bhagwat Bhopale, Male, XXXX XXXX 7470 |
| identifier for a executants Sunil Thapa | 02/05/2022 03:15:50 PM | 02/05/2022 03:16:12 PM | Sunil Thapa, Male, XXXX XXXX 4303 |



10:02 AM 397/6846/2022 Registration No. :39M Receipt Village Name: Ambegaon Bu Date: 10/05/2022 Receipt No.:7222 Document No.: HVL20/6846/2022 Document Type :Leave and Licenses(36 A) Presentor Name: Vaishnavi Construction through Authorized Partner Arun Damodar Sokande 1000.00 Registration Fee: 1000.00 Total: eave and Licenses Agreement executed by presentor and Mrs Mangal Arun Sokande is received for registration.

Joint S.R. Haveli 20

Stamp duty of Rs.1500.00/- is paid by GRN MH001350920202223E on 02/05/2022 Registration fee of Rs.1000/- is paid by GRN MH001350920202223E on 02/05/2022

For Information:- The Authorised Service providers are allowed to charge Rs. 700/- for a e-Registartion and Rs.300/- if done at citizens place. Citizens are requested, do not pay any one above this amount and complaint against such persons to concern D.I.G. Registration or call to 8888007777.

